Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

37 Prior years’ adjustments

During the current financial year, management identified an over-accrual of labour costs in
Figtree Jiangsu amounting to RMB 1.4 million (equivalent to $307,455) due to an error of double
recording of labour costs as at 31 December 2022.

Additionally, the amounts due from/(to) subsidiaries were presented on a “net” basis in the
Company’s statement of financial position and the presentation was not in accordance with the
requirements under SFRS(I) 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and SFRS(I) 1-32 Financial
Instruments: Presentation, respectively.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by
restating the comparative amounts for the prior period’s statement of comprehensive income in
accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.
The prior year adjustments and reclassifications, to the extent that they are applied
retrospectively, have the following impact:

  Prior year
 As reported adjustments As restated
 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of financial position
At 31 December 2022
Trade and other payables 20,281,013 (307,455) 19,973,558
Accumulated profits 10,862,410 307,455 11,169,865

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income
Financial year ended 31 December 2022
General and administrative expenses 9,514,707 (307,455) 9,207,252
Impact on loss before taxation 8,159,892 (307,455) 7,852,437
Impact on loss for the year 8,359,564 (307,455) 8,052,109

Attributable to owners of the Company:
- Loss for the year 8,436,445 (307,455) 8,128,990
- Total comprehensive loss for the year 10,557,408 (307,455) 10,249,953

Loss per share (cents) 2.35 (0.09) 2.26

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Financial year ended 31 December 2022^
Net cash used in operating activities (6,022,292) (416,410) (6,438,702)
Net cash generated from financing activities 3,255,733 416,410 3,672,143

The Company – Statement of financial position
As at 1 January 2022
Amounts due from subsidiaries 23,374,219 7,903,386 31,277,605
Amounts due to subsidiaries - (7,903,386) (7,903,386)

As at 31 December 2022
Amounts due from subsidiaries 23,130,725 8,581,430 31,712,155
Amounts due to subsidiaries - (8,581,430) (8,581,430)

^ The restatements to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31

December 2022 comprised (i) an increase to net cash used in operating activities of $0.42 million due
to the increase in “loss for the year” of $0.3 million as stated in the preceding paragraph, set off by a
decrease in “changes in trade and other payables and contract assets” of $0.7 million; and (ii) an
increase in net cash generated from financing activities of $0.42 million mainly comprising an increase
in “changes in bank deposits pledged” of $0.3 million, respectively.